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I'

X. "Athavtos 0¢ kai Tis Qreavod IIAniovys
éfyévovTO Ouyatépes émrra év Kvahijvy mhs "Apra-
dtas, ai IlAnades mpooayopevbetocar, *Alkvory
Mepomrn Keraww 'HNéwtpa Zrepomrn Tavyéry

1 As to the Pleiades, see Aratus, Phaenomena, 254-268 ;
Eratosthenes, Cataster. 23; Quintus Smyrnaeus, Postho-
merica, xiii. 551 s8gq.; Scholiast on Homer, Il. xviii. 486 ;
Scholiast on Pindar, Nem. ii. 10 (16) ; Scholiast on Apollonius
Rhodius, Argon.iii. 226 ; Hyginus, Astronom. ii. 21 ; ud. Fab.

192 ; 0v1d Fasti, iii. 105, iv. 169-178 ; Servius on Virgil,
Georg. i. 138, and on Aen. i. 744 ; Scholia in Caesaris Ger-
Mmanice Aratca, p. 397, ed. F. Eyssenhardt (in his edition of
Martianus Capella); Scriptores rerum mythicarum Latina,
ed. G. H. Bode, vol. i. p. 73 (First Vatican Mythographer,
234). There was a general agreement among the ancients
as to the names of the seven Pleiades. Aratus, for example,
gives the same names as Apollodorus and in the same order.
However, with the exception of Maia, a different list of
names is given by the Scholiast on Theocritus (xiii. 23), who
tells us further, on the authority of Callimachus, that they
were the daughters of the queen of the Amazons. As their
father was commonly said to be Atlas, they were sometimes
called Atlantides (Apollodorus, below ; Diodorus Siculus, iii.
60. 4 ; compare Hesiod, Works and Days 382). But there
was much diversity of opinion as to the origin of the name
Pleiades. Some derived it from the name of their mother
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BOOK I111.—continued

X. Arras and Pleione, daughter of Ocean, had
seven daughters called the Pleiades, born to them at
Cyllene in Arcadia, to wit : Alcyone, Merope, Celaeno,
Electra, Sterope, Taygete, and Maia.l Of these,

Pleione ; but the most probable view appears to be that the
name comes from waev, ‘‘to sail,” because in the Mediter-
ranean area these stars were visible at night during the
summer, from the middle of May till the beginning of
November, which coincided with the sailing season in anti-
quity. This derivation of the name was recognized by some
of the ancients (Servius on Virgil, Georg. i. 138). With
regard to the number of the Pleiades, it was generally agreed
that there were seven of them, but that one was invisible, or
nearly so, to the human eye. Of this invisibility two ex-
planations were given. Some thought that Electira, as the
mother of Dardanus, was so grieved at the fall of Troy that
she hid her face in her hands; the other was that Merope,
who had married a mere man, Sisyphus, was so ashamed of
her humble, though honest, lot by comparison with the
guilty splendour of her sisters, who were all of them para-
mours of gods, that she dared not show herself. These alter-
native and equally probable theories are stated, for example,
by Ovid and Hyginus. The cause of the promotion of the
maidens to the sky is said to have been that for seven or
even twelve years the hunter Orion pursued them with his
unwelcome attentions, till Zeus in pity removed pursuer and
pursued alike to heaven, there to shine as stars for ever and
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Maia. Tovtwy XTepomny umév Oivoupaos éynue,
2iavpos <6e>1 Mepomrny. Svai be éuiyOn Iooet-
Saw, mpwty wev Kehawot, €€ ﬁq Atfucoq éyéveTo, OV
Iocedaw év PAKAPWY G a’imoe vna'ocq, 86v'repa, O¢
A?\,fcuovn, 7 ﬁvrya'repa wev étékvwaey Aaﬁovaav
THY A'rrok?\mm Elevﬁnpa 'TE!COUO'aV,3 viovs O
‘Toiéa ral ‘Tmwepivopa. “Tpiéws uév odv xal
KXovins viudns Nvxtevs kai Avkos, NvkTéws O¢
xal IlolvEots 'Avtiomn, 'Avtiomns O¢ kai Awos
ZH0os ral’Audiwv. Tals 8¢ Notmrals ’AThavtiot
Zevs avvovmd?e:,

Mcu,a, p,ev ovv 7 'rrpeaBu'ra,m Au, crvve?\.(?ovda
€y awpco 'rm Kv?x)u)vm ‘Epunv 'rwc'rec oUTOS ev
cmapydvors* éml ToD ANikvov Keipevos, éxOUS €ls

1 3¢ added by Bekker. 2 grioe Faber : grnoe A.

3 The MSS (A) add kaAAleTnv, which is retained by
Westermann, Miiller, and Bekker, but omitted by Hercher
and Wagner and regarded as a marginal gloss by Heyne.

4 gmwapydvors Heyne (conjecture), Bekker, Hercher: mpd-
Tars A, Heyne (in text), Westermann : orpwrois Valckenar,
Miiller : wpd7rots <omrapydvors> Wagner.

to continue the endless pursuit. The bashful or mournful
Pleiad, who hid her light, is identified by modern astrono-
mers with Celaeno, a star of almost the seventh magnitude,
which can be seen now, as in antiquity, in clear moonless
nights by persons endowed with unusually keen sight. See
A. von Humboldt, Cosmos, translated by E. Sabine, iii.
47 sq.

1 Compare Pausanias, v. 10. 6. According to another
account, Sterope or Asterope, as she is also called, was not the
wife but the mother of Oenomaus by the god Ares. See
Eratosthenes, Cataster. 23 ; Hyginus, Astronom. ii. 21 ; id.
Fab. 84 and 159 ; Scriptores rerum mythicarum Latini, ed.
G. H Bode, vol. i. p. 73 (First Vatican Mythographer, 234).

2 See above. iii. 5. 5.
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THE LIBRARY, IIIL. x. 1-2

Sterope was married to Oenomaus,! and Merope to
Sisyphus. And Poseidon had intercourse with two
of them, first with Celaeno, by whom he had Lycus,
whom Poseidon made to dwell in the Islands of the
Blest, and second with Alcyone, who bore a daughter,
Aethusa, the mother of Eleuther by Apollo, and two
sons Hyrieus and Hyperenor. Hyrieus had Nycteus
and Lycus by a nymph Clonia; and Nycteus bhad
Antiope by Polyxo; and Antiope had Zethus and
Amphion by Zeus.? And Zeus consorted with the
other daughters of Atlas.

Maia, the eldest, as the fruit of her intercourse
with Zeus, gave birth to Hermes in a cave of Cyllene.?
He was laid in swaddling-bands on the winnowing
fan,* but he slipped out and made his way to Pieria

3 The following account of the birth and youthful exploits
of Hermes is based, whether directly or indirectly, on the
beautiful Homeric Hymn IV, To Hermes, though it differs
from the hymn on a few minor points, as to which Apollo-
dorus may have used other sources. Compare The Homeric
Hymns, ed. T. W. Allen and E. E. Sikes, pp. 130 sq. Among
the other literary sources to which Apollodorus may have
had recourse was perhaps Sophocles’s satyric play Ichneutae
or The Trackers. See below.

¢ Compare the Homeric Hymn to Hermes, 21, 63, 150 sq.,
254, 290, 358 ; Sophocles, Ichneutae, 269 (The Fragments of
Sophocles, ed. A. C. Pearson, ii. 258). So Dionysus at birth
is said to have been laid on a winnowing-fan (Servius on
Virgil, Georg. i. 166): hence he got the surname of ‘“ He of
the Winnowing-fan” (AwviTys, Plutarch, Isis et Osiris, 35).
These traditions as to the gods merely Teflected an ancient
(ireek custom of placing new-born children in winnowing-
fans ‘“as an omen of wealth and fruitfulness” (wAovrov kal
xapmous olwri{duevor). Sce the Scholiast on Callimachus,
Hymn I, 48 (Callimachea, ed. O. Schneider, 1. 109). As to
the sy mbollsm of the custom, see W. Mannhardt, ‘‘ Kind
und Korn,” Mythologische Forschungen 351- 3:4 Miss
J. K. Harrlson ‘“ Mystica Vannus Iacchi,” }ournal ofHelZen@c
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Hzepcav Wapafywe'rat, zccu KNETTTEL Boaq a,c; evepev
"AToMwv. (va 8¢ py pwpaleln vmo T@V ixvoY,

Studies, xxiii. (1903), pp. 292-324. The custom was not
confined to ancient Greece, but has been widely practised in
India and other parts of the east down to modern times.
The motives assigned or implied for it are various. Some-
times it seems to have been intended to ensure the wealth
and prosperity of the infant, sometimes to guard it against
the evil eye and other dano'erous influences. See Spirits of
the C'orn and of the Wild, i.  5-11. To (uote a single example,

among the Brahuis of Baluchistan, *“most good parents keep
their babe for the first six daysina chay, or winnowing-basket,

that God may vouchsafe them full as many children as the
basket can hold grain . . . But some folk will have nothing to
do with a winnowing- bnskﬂt it harbours epilepsy, they say,
though how or why I am at a loss to think. So they lay the
child in a sieve, that good luck may pour upon him as
abundantly as grain pours through a sieve” (Denys Bray,

The Life-History of a Brahuai, London, 1913, p. 13). The
substitution of a corn-sieve for a winnowing-fan seems to be
common elsewhere.

1 Compare Homeric Hymn to Hermes, 68 sqq. ; Antoninus
Liberalis, Transform. 23; Ovid, Metamorph. ii. 680 sqq.
The theft of cattle by the infant Hermes was the subject of
Sophocles’s satyric drama Ichneutae or The Trackers, of
which some considerable fragments have been discovered in
recent years. The scene of the play is laid on Mount Cyllene.
Apollo appears and complains of the loss of the cattle,
describes how he has come from Thessaly and through
Boeotia in search of them, and offers a reward to anyone
who will help him to find 'the missing beasts. The procla-
mation reaches the ears of Silenus, who hurries to the scene
of action and warmly proffers the services of himself and his
Satyrs in the search, only stipulating that the reward shall
take the solid shape of cash down. His offer being accepted,
the Satyrs at once open on the scent like sleuth-hounds and
soon discover confused tracks of cattle pointing in different
directions. But in the very heat of this discovery they are
startled by a strange sound, the like of which they had never
heard before. It is, in fact, the muffled sound of the lyre

6



THE LIBRARY, III. x. 2

and stole the kine which Apollo was herding.! And
lest he should be detected by the tracks, he put

played by the youthful Hermes in the cave. At this point
the nymph Cyllene issues from the cavern and upbraids the
wild creatures with the hubbub they are raising in the still-
ness of the green wooded hills. The Satyrs tender a humble
apology for their.intrusion, but request to know the meaning
of the strange sounds that proceed from the bowels of the
earth: In compliance with their request the nymph explains
how Zeus had secretly begotten Hermes on Maia in the cave,
how she herself was acting temporarily as nurse to the child,
how the infant grew at an astonishing and even alarming
rate, and how, being detained in the cave by his father’s
orders, he devoted his leisure hours to constructing out of a
dead beast a curious toy which emitted musical notes. Being

ressed for a fuller explanation she describes how Hermes
made the lyre cut of a tortoise shell, how the instrument
was ‘‘his only balm of grief, his comforter,”” and how the
child was transported with delight at the ravishing sweet-
ness of the tones which spoke to him from the dead beast.
Unmoved by this touching description, the Satyrs at once
charge the precocious infant with having stolen the cattle.
His nurse indignantly repels the charge, stoutly declaring
that the poor child had inherited no propensity to thieving
either from its father or from its mother, and recommending
his accusers to go and look for the thief elsewhere, since at
their age, with their long beards and bald heads, they ought
to know better than to trump up such ridiculous accusa-
tions, for which they may yet have to smart. The nurse’s
passionate defence of her little charge makes no more impres-
gion on the Satyrs than her previous encomium on his musical
talent : indeed their suspicions are quickened by her reference
to the hides which the infant prodigy had used in the con-
struction of the lyre, and they unhesitatingly identify the
skins in question with those of the missing cattle. Strong in
this conviction, they refuse to budge till the culprit has been
made over to them. At this point the Greek text begins to
fail ; we can just catch a few disjointed fragments of a heated
dialogue between the nurse and the satyrs; the words
“cows,” ‘‘thief,” *“‘rascal,” and so forth, occur with painful
iteration, then all is silence. See T'he Fragments of Sophocles,
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vmodnuaTa Tois mool meptébnke, kai kouioas eis
ITdoNov Tas pev Nowmas eis amnlaiov améxpure,
Svo 6¢ kaTabioas Tas uev Bupoas wéTpats kabdn-
AwaTE€, TOV 0€ KPEDY TA WUEV KATNVANWTEY Eriaas
Ta ¢ fca'réxavcre Kal Taxéwq €Ls Kv?LMimw WXETO.
:ca,c €VpLaKEL T PO 'rov av'rpov veuouévny xe?tww?v.
'rav'rnv éxkabapas, €is To xv'roq xopBaq ev'rewac;
éE v €Bvae Podv ral épyacauevos Aipav evpe
\ ~ ] 4 \ \ ’ ~ b
Kal mTANKTPOV. A'Jro)\?\mv d¢ Tas ﬁoa,s' ;"r}'rwv €Ls
IvXov agukveiTar, xac TOUS KATOLKODYTAS AVEKPL-
vev. oL O€ LSéw ;uev maida €\avvovra e¢amcov,
ovK €xew 8¢ elmelv mol moTe NAdbnoav Sta To w7
evpety Iyvos Svvacblai. pabwv 8¢ éx Tis pavtikis
\ 4 \ ~ 3 7
Tov kekhopora mpos Maiav eis Kvahguyy mapa-
yivetat, kal Tov Epufiv nriato. 7 8¢ émédetfev
» A\ b ~ / b ! \ » A\
avTov €v Tols omapyavors. AmoMev 8¢ ailTov
\ ’ 14 \ ’ b ! \ \
mpos Ava kopicas tas Poas amnter. Aios S€
xe\evovTos amodotvar npvetto. w1y melbwy 8¢ aye
Tov "Amolova eis IIoov kal Tas Boas amodi-
dwaiwv. axovoas 8¢ Tis AUpas 0 ATOAwY avTi-
Sidwai Tas Boas. ‘Eputis 8¢ TavTas vépuwv aipiyya
4 / 3 7 ? I A b
mahww mnEapevos eovpilev. Amorwy 8¢ kai

ed. A. C. Pearson, vol. i. pp. 224-270. From this seemingly
simple piece of mild buffoonery Miss J. E. Harrison would
extract a ritual of serious and indeed solemn significance, of
which, however, she admits that the author of the play was
himself probably quite unconscious. See her learned essay in
Essays and Studies presented to William Ridgeway, ed. E.
C. nggm (Cambridge, 1913), pp. 136 sqq.

1 In the Homeric Hymn to Hermes (115 8gq.) we are told
that Hermes roasted the flesh of two oxen and divided it
into twelve portions (for the twelve gods), but that in spite
of hunger he ate none of it himself.
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THE LIBRARY, III. x. 2

shoes on their feet and brought them to Pylus, and
hid the rest in a cave; but two he sacrificed and
nailed the skins to rocks, while of the flesh he boiled
and ate some,! and some he burned. And quickly
he departed to Cyllene. And before the cave he
found a tortoise browsing. He cleaned it out, strung
the shell with chords made from the kine he had
sacrificed, and having thus produced a lyre he in-
vented also a plectrum.2 But Apollo came to Pylus?
in search of the kine, and he questioned the inhabit-
ants. They said that they had seen a boy driving
cattle, but could not say whither they had been driven,
because they could find no track. Having discovered
the thief by divination,* Apollo came to Maia at
Cyllene and accused Hermes. But she showed him
the child in his swaddling-bands. So Apollo brought
him to Zeus, and claimed the kine; and when Zeus
bade him restore them, Hermes denied that he had
them, but not being believed he led Apollo to Pylus
and restored the kine. Howbeit, when Apollo heard
the lyre, he gave the kine in exchange for it.
And while Hermes pastured them, he again made
himself a shepherd’s pipe and piped on it.® And

2 Compare Sophocles, Ichneutae, 278 sqq. (The Fragments
of Sophocles, ed. A. C. Pearson, ii. 259). In the Homeric
Hymn to Hermes, 22 sqq., the invention of the lyre by Hermes
precedes his theft of the cattle.

3 In the Homeric Hymn to Hermes (185 sgq.) it is to On-
chestus in Bocotia, not to Pylus, that Apollo goes at first to
inquire after the missing cattle.

1 Compare the Homeric Hymn to Hermes, 213 sq., where
it is said that Apollo discovered Hermes to be the thief through
observing a certain long-winged bird.

5 Compare the Homeric Hymn to Hermes, 511 sq., where,
however, nothing is said about an attempt of Apollo to get
the pipes from Hermes, or about an exchange of the pipes for

9
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Tavtny Poviouevos AaBeiv, iy Ypveny padov
édidov N éxéxtnTo PBovkohwv. o O¢ kai TavTHY
AaBeiv avti THs avptyyos Nlele kai THY pavTikny
e"rrelb"eEV' Kai 6ovs 3t5afo';ce'z'at, 1'1‘71} dta TV Qrﬁqbwv
pavtikny. Zevs 8¢ avTov kfjpuka €avrod kai Bedv
vwox@omwv 7&97)0‘&.

Tavfye'rn d¢ éx Avos <efyevm)0'e> 1 Aaxedaipova,
ad’ o¥ kai Aaxedaipwy 1 ywpa kakeitat. Aarxedai-
provos 8¢ ral ZmapTns TS Edpwta, o5 v amo
Ae)&efyoe a.v'roxf?ovoc xal vv/.bq'mc; vaos‘ K)\,eoxa-
Pebaq, Apvx)\aq Kal Evpv&,m;, N Eynuey Axpwws‘.

pyx?\.a 8¢ kai Awopndns tis Aamifov Kvvoptys
kal ‘Taxwbos. TovTov elvatr Tov 'AToAwvos épw-
pevov Aéyovaty, 0v Olok® Pal@wy AKwy AT EKTELVE.

1 ¢yévynoe conjecturally supplied by Hercher. A verb is’
certainly wanted. It may have been ¥rexe.

the golden wand. However, there is a lacuna in the hymn
after verse 526, and the missing passage may have contained
the exchange in question and the request of Hermes for the
gift of divination, both of which are mentioned by Apollo-
dorus but omitted in the hymn as it stands at present. See
Allen and Sikes on the Homeric Hymn to Hermes, 526 sq.,
in their edition of the Homeric Hymns, p. 190.

1 For the gift of the golden wand, see Homeric Hymn to
Hermes, 527 sqq.

2 Compare the Homeric Hymn to Hermes, 552 sqq. The
reference is to the divining pebbles called thriae, which were
personified as three winged sisters who dwelt on Parnassus,
and are said to have been the nurses of Apollo. See Zenobius,
Cent. v. 75; Callimachus, Hymn to Apollo, 45, with the
Scholiast ; Ktymologicum Magnum, p. 455. 45, s.v. @pia;
Hesychius, s.v. 8pial; Anecdota Graeca, ed. Im. Bekker, i.
265. 11, s.v. ®pidaioy medfov. According to one account, the
dlvmlng pebbles were an invention of Athena, which so dis-
gusted Apollo that Zeus caused that mode of divination to
fall into discredit, though it had been in high repute before ;
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THE LIBRARY, III. x. 23

wishing to get the pipe also, Apollo offered to give
him the golden wand which he owned while hLe
herded cattle.! But Hermes wished both to get the
wand for the pipe and to acquire the art of divina-
tion. So he gave the pipe and learned the art of
divining by pebbles.? And Zeus appointed him
herald to himself and to the infernal gods.

Taygete had by Zeus a son Lacedaemon, after
whom the country of Lacedaemon is called.? Lace-
daemon and Sparta, daughter of Eurotas (who was a
son of Lelex,* a son of the soil, by a Naiad nymph
Cleocharia), had a son Amyclas and a daughter Eury-
dice, whom Acrisius married. Amyclas and Diomede,
daughter of Lapithus, had sons, Cynortes and
Hyacinth.® They say that this Hyacinth was beloved
of Apollo and killed by him involuntarily with the

and Apollo vented his spite at the practitioners of a rival art
by saying that ‘“ There be many that cast pebbles, but few
prophets.” See Zenobius, l.c.; Stephanus Byzantius, s.v.
Opia. This tradition may perhaps be accepted as evidence
that in time the simple mode of divination by pebbles went
out of fashion, being cast into the shade by the far more
stately and imposing ritual of the frenzied prophetesses at
Delphi, whose wild words were accepted as the very utterances
of the deity., However, we are informed that in the temple
at Delphi there were divining pebbles in a bowl on a tripod.
and that when an inquirer applied to the oracle, the pebbles
danced about in the bowl, while the inspired priestess pro-
phesied. See Nonnus, in Westermann's Mythographi Graect,
Appendix Narrationum, No. 67, p. 3834 ; Suidas, s.v. TIv8s.
As to Greek divination by pebbles, see A. Bouché-Leclercq,
Histoiwre de la Dwvination dans U Antiquité, i. 192, sqq.; and
my note on Pausanias, vii. 25. 10 (vol. iv. pp. 172 sgq.).

¢ Compare Pausanias, iii. 1. 2; Scholiast on Euripides,
Orestes, 626.

¢ According to Pausanias (iii. 1. 1), Eurotas was a son of
Myles, who was a son of Lelex.

& Compare Pausanias, iii. 1. 3.
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vaop-rov d¢ Ilepuypns, os ryauer I opryoqbovnv
-rnv [Tepoéws, xa@awep Z'rncrt,xopoc ¢not, kai
rikter Tvvdapewv 'lxdpiov ’Apapéa Aevrimmov.
"Adapéws pev otv kai "Apnvys s OiBalov!
Avykevs Te kai "18as xkal Ileicos: kata moAhovs
0¢ "I8as éx Hoo*ezSchoc Kéfye'rac. Avfyxef;s* Y
ofvSepma Sunveykev, @S Kal 'm Um0 fynv ﬁewpew.
Aevkimmov 86 9vya.'rep69 efyevov'ro l?\aecpa Kal
CDoan Tav'rae ap'ima'av'rec Efymu,av Atoaxovpoc.
wpos 8¢ TavTals Apawor)v efyevvnore 'ravv'n puy-
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8¢ "AckAnmiov owc éE "Apawons 7S Aevkimmov
AMéyovaw, aAN éx Kopwvidos Tiis DPheyvov év

1 0iBdrov Tzetzes, Schol. on Lycophron, 511, Aegius:
oiBadov A.

1 See above, i. 3. 3; Nicander, Ther. 901 sqq., with the
Scholiast on v. 902 ; Pausanias, iii. 1. 3, 1ii. 19. 5; J. Tzetzes,
Chiliades, i. 241 sqq. ; Ovid, Metamorph. x. 161-219 ; Pliny,
Nat. Hist. xxi. 66; Scrz'ptores rerum mythicarum Lating,
ed. G. H. Bode, vol. i. pp. 37, 135 sq. (First Vatican Mytho-
grapher, 117 ; Second \fa.tlcan Mythographer, 181). 'l‘he
tomb of Hyacinth was shown at Amyclae under the great
image of Apollo; a bronze door opened into the tomb, and
sacrifices were there offered to him as a hero. See Pausanias,
ii1. 19. 3. Compare Adonis, Attis, Osiris, Third Edition,
1. 313 sqq.

2 See above, i. 9. 5, where Apollodorus represents Perieres
as the son of Aeolus (compare i. 7. 3), though he adds that
many people regarded him as the son of Cynortas. See below
iii. 10. 4 note.

8 Compare Pindar, Nem. x. 62 (116) sq.; Pausanias, iv.
2.7 (who seems to have misunderstood the foregoing passage
of Pindar); Tzetzes, Schol. on Lycophron, 553 ; Hyginus,
Fab. 14, p. 42, ed. Bunte.

¢ See below, iii. 11. 2.
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